Electronically Filed - SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI - September 20, 2018 - 07:02 PM

# In the

# Supreme Court of Missouri

No. SC97179

# STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. MARIO RICHARDSON, Relator,

V.

HON. BRIAN H. MAY, CIRCUIT JUDGE, 21<sup>st</sup> CIRCUIT (St. Louis County), Respondent.

On Petition of Prohibition

# RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

/s/<u>Melinda L. Gorman</u> # 60203 3703 Watson Rd. St. Louis, MO 63109 (314) 932-1515 (office) (314) 228-2111 (fax) (314) 221-5515 (cell) Attorney for Relator

# Electronically Filed - SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI - September 20, 2018 - 07:02 PM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

### Table of Authorities

Points in Reply

3

I. The plain language of Rule 32.07 not only allows for an automatic change of judge within ten days of either the "initial plea" or "designation of the trial judge" but also gives the trial judge no discretion to deny the change of judge if it is filed timely, as was done in Relator's case.

II. The St. Louis County Local Rules governing division assignments and designation of the trial judge do not contemplate superseding indictments that add charges against a defendant, thus fundamentally changing the nature of the case, as evidenced by the need for the defendant to be arraigned on new indictment, which revives the rights granted in Rule 32.07.

III. Relator cannot enter an "initial plea," for the purposes of Rule 32.07, to charges that do not exist until eighteen months after his plea to charges in an Information that was quashed by operation of Rule 23.10 and RSMo §545.110 upon the filing of a superseding indictment.

Argument	5
Conclusion	11
Certificate	12

# Table of Authorities

# Rules

Mo.R.Ct. 32.07	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11	
Mo.R.Ct. 23.10	2, 4, 6, 7, 8	
St. Louis County Local Rule 6.3	7	
St. Louis County Local Rule 36.1	7, 8	
Statutes		
Section 545.110	2, 4, 6, 7, 8	
Cases		
State v. Rulo 173 S.W.3d 649 (Mo. App. ED 2005)	7
